
MAJOR CONTRACTS
 GOVERNANCE GROUP

TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018

A MEETING of the MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS on TUESDAY, 18 

SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 pm

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

11 September 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 5 mins

Minute of the Meeting of the Major Contracts Governance Group held on 12 
July 2018 to be noted.  (Copy attached.)
SB CARES BUSINESS 

5. SB Cares 2018/19 Programme Tracker (Pages 7 - 10) 10 mins

Consider report by Finance & Commercial Director (Copy attached)
6. SB Cares Communication. Marketing and Engagement Strategy (Pages 

11 - 32)
10 mins

Consider report by Finance & Commercial Director. (Copy attached)
7. SB Cares Operations (Pages 33 - 42) 10 mins

Consider report by Operations Director. (Copy attached)
8. SB Cares Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18 (Pages 43 - 

48)
10 mins

Consider report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Scottish Borders Council (SB 
Cares Chief Internal Auditor)  (Copy attached).

9. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

Public Document Pack



10. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

11. Items Likely To Be Taken In Private 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion 
should be approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A 
to the aforementioned Act.”

12. Minute (Pages 49 - 52) 5 mins

Private section of the Minute of the Meeting of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group held on 12 July 2018 to be noted.  (Copy attached.)  
SB CARES BUSINESS 

13. SB Cares Quarterly Financial Update 15 mins

Consider report by Finance and Commercial Director (To follow). 
SBc CONTRACTS BUSINESS 

14. SBc Contracts Trading Operation Update (Pages 53 - 66) 30 mins

Consider report by Chief Officer Roads (Copy attached). 

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Tatler (Chairman), G. Edgar, J. A. Fullarton, T. Miers, 
D. Moffat, E. Thornton-Nicol and T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Judith Turnbull   Tel No. 01835 826556
Email: Judith.Turnbull@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the MAJOR 
CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP held 
in the Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells on 
Thursday, 12 July 2018 at 2.00 pm 

Present:- Councillors G. Turnbull (Chairman), G. Edgar, D. Moffat,  E. Thornton-Nicol, 
T. Weatherston.

Apologies:- Councillor J. Fullarton.  Mr J. Wilson (Chairman SB Cares).
Absent:- Councillor T. Miers.
In Attendance:- P Barr (Managing Director SB Cares), L Crombie (Operations Director SB 

Cares), P Cathrow (Independent Living and Corporate Services Manager SB 
Cares), S Holmes (Principal Internal Auditor), D Girdler (Chief Officer Roads), 
J Fleming (Finance Business Partner), Democratic Services Officer (P 
Bolson).

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Major Contracts Governance 
Group.

2. ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

3. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group of 12 April 2018.  

DECISION
NOTED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

SB CARES BUSINESS

4. MEMBERS’ REPORT AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017-18
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director 
presenting the Unaudited Members’ Report and Financial Statements for Scottish Borders 
Supports LLP and Scottish Borders Cares LLP for the year ending 31 March 2018.  These 
reports and Financial Statements were undergoing external audit during June and July 
2018.  Mr Barr highlighted the main points of the reports and provided clarification as 
requested by Members

DECISION
NOTED the report.

5. SB CARES FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE 2018-19
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director 
providing an update on the progress towards setting a detailed revised budget for SB 
Cares for 2018/19.  Discussions were ongoing to finalise the expectations in terms of 
service provision and financial impact to enable the Council’s Financial Plan for 2018/19 
to be reflected in SC Cares revised budget for the same period.  The report detailed the 
progress in agreeing the efficiency savings target, the main contract price for SBC and the 
potential influences of the Council’s wider Health and Social Care budget.  The report 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



advised that a number of activities, as detailed in paragraph 4.5 of the report, were 
already underway towards achieving £480k efficiency savings and Mr Barr explained that 
it would be challenging in terms of identifying the remaining efficiencies approved in the 
Council’s budget.  Discussion followed and in response to questions from Members, Mr 
Barr explained how changes made to the SBC budget affected SB Cares.  He also 
advised that work was in progress proposing changes to the way in which the Enablement 
service was managed.  With reference to absence management, Members were informed 
that money available through the Transformation programme was being used to focus on 
areas that required development, including training and wellbeing.

DECISION
(a) NOTED the progress in updating the revised budget position for SB Cares.

(b) AGREED that the revised budget be presented at the next meeting of the 
Major Contracts Governance Group.

6. SB CARES PROJECTS 2018-19 UPDATE
6.1 With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 12 April 2018, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director providing an update on the 
programme of projects being undertaken by SB Cares during 2018/19.  The report 
advised that all projects being taken forward by SB Cares during 2018/19 would be 
included within the Programme for monitoring purposes and would be grouped by the 
Business Plan Strategic Aims, namely Quality; Efficiency; and Business Growth.  The 
Appendix to the report contained an overview of these projects.  The report also 
contained the current status of projects that made up the 2017/18 Transformation 
Programme, highlighting that three were now complete and a further five were ongoing.

6.2 Discussion followed and Officers answered Members’ questions.  In relation to the 
Council’s Care Estate, Mr Barr advised that a further update would be presented to the 
Major Contracts Governance Group in due course.  Mr Cathrow confirmed that SB Cares 
used Scotland Excel when appropriate and when this offered best value.  With reference 
to the fleet of vehicles used by SB Cares, Mr Cathrow advised that, looking forward, it 
was intended that all fleet vehicles would eventually be electric and work was ongoing to 
install charging points/rapid charging points across the area.  Using electric vehicles was 
also the most economically viable option as compared to a 45p per mile rate paid when 
employees  were required to use their own vehicles.  Following the transfer of the alarm 
system to East Lothian Council, SB Cares was now looking at ways in which co-ordinated 
working could be improved, eg by bringing PAT testing back in-house. 

DECISION
NOTED the progress in developing the programme of projects for SB Cares for 
2018/19.

7. CARE INSPECTION 
With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of 12 April 2018, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Operations Director SB Cares giving the updated position on the 
inspection of SB Care services by the Care Inspectorate.  Members were advised that 
since the last report, the final grades for Home Care East had been confirmed as 3 for all 
three of the Quality of Life themes inspected.   Following inspection, the grades for 
Deanfield Care Home following inspection had also been received, namely Grade 4 for 
Quality of Care and Support; Grade 4 for Quality of Environment; and both Quality of 
Staffing and Quality of Management receiving Grade 3.  The inspection report for 
Deanfield had also included very positive comment in a time of considerable change and 
implementation of new National Care Standards.  Oakview Day Service had recently been 
inspected and the outcome would be presented at the next meeting of the Major 
Contracts Governance Group.  In response to a question regarding staff training, Ms 
Crombie explained that there were a number of ways for staff to undertake training, 
including elearning and modular methods, and SB Cares would look to commission 
places and courses as appropriate.

Page 4



DECISION
NOTED:-

(a) the updated Home Care East report;

(b) the inspection grades for Deanfield Care Home; 

(c) the update on the recruitment of the specialist training professional.
 

8. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS
The next meeting of the Major Contracts Governance Group would take place at 2.00pm 
on Tuesday 18 September 2018.  The schedule of meetings from November 2018 to June 
2019 was presented as follows:-

6 November 2018
5 March 2019
4 June 2019

All meetings would commence at 2.00pm.

DECISION
NOTED the dates for future meetings.

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

10. MINUTE
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group of 12 April 2018.

SB CARES BUSINESS

11. COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
Members considered the update report.

SBc CONTRACTS BUSINESS

12. SBc CONTRACTS TRADING OPERATION UPDATE AT 31 MARCH 2018
Members considered the update report.

The meeting concluded at 3.40pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Contracts Governance Group – 18 September 2018 1

SB CARES 2018/19 PROGRAMME TRACKER

Report by Finance & Commercial Director

MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

18 September 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Major Contracts 
Governance Group with an update on the progress of projects being 
undertaken by SB Cares. 

1.2 The Group are asked to note the 2018/19 Programme Tracker in 
Appendix 1 and the status and next steps for each of the projects within 
the Programme.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommended that the Major Contracts Governance Group:- 

(a) Discuss and approve the updated project report.

(b) Notes the progress on the 18/19 Programme and associated 
savings targets and service improvements.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Major Contracts Governance Group – 18 September 2018 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 At the June SB Cares Board Meeting it was agreed to organise the 
2018/19 Programme of Projects under each of the Business Plan Strategic 
Themes of:

3.2 The most recent update of the Programme Tracker was presented to the 
SB Cares Board at their meeting on 6 September 2018.

4 2018/19 PROGRAMME TRACKER

4.1 Appendix 1 provides a high level summary of the 201
[...]
ess to Date Key Next Steps

Commercial Development 

Programme

Delivery of the Programme to introduce profitable additional 

commercial activities within SB Cares and create the appropriate 

infrastructure required to support this effectively.

Lynn Mirley Paul Cathrow £TBA once plan further developed.
(36)

(Gross Contribution pa)

Phase 1 

December 

2018

A

Additional packages include environmental 

sensors and GPS now available for alarms 

service, communications plan in place for 

promotion and significant work underway with 

Social Work to education referrers. 

Core list of equipment available for purchase 

confirmed and POS material in production. 

Growth targets for alarms and equipment sale 

agreed.

EF
FI

C
IE

N
C

Y
B

U
SI

N
ES

S 
G

R
O

W
TH

P
age 10



Major Contracts Governance Group – 18 September 2018 1

COMMUNICATION, MARKETING & ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY

Report by Finance & Commercial Director

MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

18 September 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Major Contracts 
Governance Group with an update on the development of an 
updated Communication, Marketing & Engagement Strategy for SB 
Cares. 

1.2 Appendix A contains the updated Communication, Marketing & Engagement 
Strategy for SB Cares which sets out the high level communications 
objectives and action plan for SB Cares for 2018/19.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommended that the Major Contracts Governance Group 
notes the 2018/19 Communication, Engagement and Marketing 
Strategy as set out in Appendix A.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Major Contracts Governance Group – 18 September 2018 2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 SB Cares Board and Senior Management Team have developed a revised 
Communication, Engagement & Marketing Strategy (the Communication 
Strategy) in conjunction with the Scottish Borders Council 
Communications and Marketing Team.

3.2 As part of the objective of aligning all of SB Cares work within the contex
[...]
Provide information and updates at key milestones.  

 Seek advice as required. 

Suppliers  MEDIUM MEDIUM/ 
HIGH 

Keep informed.  Provide information and updates on Business Strategy/Plan 

 Seek advice as required. 

 Supplier Management Meetings. 
 

Potential Suppliers  MEDIUM MEDIUM Keep informed. 
Inform us to develop services 
and products. 

 Provide information and updates on Business Strategy/Plan 

 Seek advice as required. 

 Attend national events to engage with these suppliers 
 

OUR COMMUNITY   

Local media HIGH HIGH Keep informed regularly.  Development of a PR Campaign using all forms of media – digital 
and press – to engage positively  

General public LOW LOW Keep informed.  Use appropriate print publication strategy - letters, flyers, leaflets 

 PR Campaign using all forms of media – digital and press – to get 
brand and services to potential clients 
 

NB – all methods mentioned above are no or low cost to SB Cares. Marketing opportunities that would involve a cost may be considered for specific campaigns e.g. radio 
advertising, bus rears, Facebook promotion etc. 

 

P
age 32



Major Contracts Governance Group – 18 September 2018

OPERATIONS

Report by Operations Director 

MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP 

18 September 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 To update the Major Contracts Governance Group on Operational 
activities within SB Cares Services.  

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Since last reporting to the Major Contracts Governance Group the final 
inspection report for Oakview Day Service has been received, with 
confirmed grades of 3 for Quality of Staffing, Management and Leadership 
and Environment and grade 4 for Quality of Care and Support.  See 
Appendix 1.

Waverley and Craw Wood have just been inspected under the new Care 
Inspectorate Inspection Methodology, with Grades of 4’s and 5’s being 
suggested at the verbal feedback session.  See Appendix 2.

The Care Inspectorate are inspecting using a different methodology in Care 
Homes only this year and will refine their inspection methods before then 
using this new approach across other service types.  See Appendix 2. 

A full review of the recruitment process has taken place and amendments 
to the process and paper work are being implemented.  There has been a 
very successful recruitment campaign taking place during August and early 
September with a lot of applications being received so far.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Major Contracts Governance Group:- 

a) Note the recent Oakview Day Service Inspection Grades.
b) Note the recent Waverley and Craw Wood verbal feedback.
c) Note the new methodology being used by the Care Inspectorate 

during inspections of Care Homes.
d) Note the positive recruitment campaign.
e) Note the progress made in sourcing appropriate training.

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Major Contracts Governance Group – 18 September 2018

3 INSPECTIONS

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

An inspection took place of the Oakview Day Service on 31 May 2018.  
There are no requirements within the report; however, there are five 
recommendations within the report which are largely around support and 
training for staff.  The Senior Operations Team had already developed a 
work plan including that staff would benefit from bespoke training to 
understand a particular need or condition.  

The Inspector felt there was uncertainty around the commissioning 
strategy regarding the future of the service which they felt has manifested 
within the Service as a lack of direction and drive.  There is currently a 
renewed focus by Commissioners on reviewing day service provision for 
older adults across the Scottish Borders which will include Oakview which 
should provide more clarity on the focus and outcomes for the people who 
access the service.  SB Cares Service Manager is actively involved in this 
review to share ideas for future development and opportunities for our Day 
Service provision to older adults.

The Inspecti
[...]
ngs from the Inspection 
 
We discussed the current management structure at the feedback session. SB Cares is 

  

P
age 39



SB Cares Board August 2018         4 

 
 
 

currently reviewing day services highlighting areas which could be improved and developed to 
deliver a more flexible service to people in the community.  Audits were completed every 
three months. The areas audited included service user information, incidents and accidents, 
recording and legal powers. The senior support workers from the supporting care home 
primarily completed these audits.  
 
Recommendation1: 
1. To reassure people that the staff team have the correct knowledge and skills to develop the 
service the service should ensure that all staff supporting from another service are given 
flexibility to be able to identify development areas that they can discuss with the manager to 
progress. 
 
Recommendation 2: 
2. To ensure that people have confidence in the service they should develop methods where 

the senior manager is also observing documentation for accuracy and consistency. 
 

 

P
age 40



Care Inspections Appendix 2 

Brief overview of the Key messages of the new methodology for Care Home Inspections taken from 

The Care Inspectorate website. 
(http://www.careinspectorate.com/images/Professionals/Quality_framework_for_care_homes_for_older_people_2018.pdf) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The new methodology focusses on self-evaluation and enables increased ability and expectation to 
reflect, grow and develop in a more autonomous and proactive way.  The quality framework may 
allow clearer Key Performance Indicators for services to report on tangibly and consistently to 
stakeholders and the board as well as satisfying ourselves of quality provision and positive impact.  
The challenge will be capturing and evidencing soft outcomes is twofold as it allows affords an 
opportunity to encourage and promote the creative strengths of our workforce in recording and 
evidencing the impact of quality care and support.   
The Key Questions and quality indicators are a tool that will assist us, going forward, to gather and 
analyse feedback from questionnaires, reviews, observations and discussion to assist our learning 
and development, identify key themes and assess what impact our services have on people 
experiencing provision of support from SB Cares. 
 

 

                                                                            

 

 

 

 

Waverley/Craw Wood 
August 2018 

Quality Indicator Grade 

1.1 5 5 = Very Good Major 
strengths 
 
4 = Good Important 
strengths, with some 
areas for 
improvement 
 

1.2 4 
1.3 4 
3.2 5 
4.1 5 
4.2 4 
5.1 5 

Page 41

http://www.careinspectorate.com/images/Professionals/Quality_framework_for_care_homes_for_older_people_2018.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Major Contracts Governance Group 18 September 2018 1

SB CARES INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 
2017/18

Report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Scottish Borders Council  (SB 
Cares Chief Internal Auditor)

MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

18 September 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

To inform the Major Contracts Governance Group of the findings of the SB 
Cares Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18.

1.1 The scope of the Internal Audit work, the annual audit opinion and 6 Internal 
Audit recommendations (1 new and 5 previous).

1.2 Details of the action plan agreed by SB Cares Management Team.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is  recommended that the Major Contracts Governance Group: 

(a) Note the findings of the SB Cares Internal Audit Annual 
Assurance Report 2017/18; and

(b) Note the actions agreed by SB Cares Management Team.

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Major Contracts Governance Group 18 September 2018 2

3 SB CARES INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 
2017/18

3.1 Introduction

A support services agreement is in place between Scottish Borders Council 
and SB Cares to provide internal audit services which includes the: 
Provision of independent and objective risk-based assurance and opinion 
on the efficacy of SB Cares’ risk management, internal control and 
governance arrangements; and Provision of Internal Audit assurance and 
consultancy services through an annual plan and programme of work to be 
agreed with SB Cares Board and Management.

SBC’s Chief Officer Audit & Risk acts as the Chief Audit Executive providing 
assurance and opinion on SB Cares internal control and governance 
arrangements to the SB Cares Board and Management.

SBC’s Internal Audit team carried out its third Internal Audit review of SB 
Cares since it was established on 1 April 2015 as an arms-length external 
organisation (ALEO) majority owned (99%) by Scottish Borders Council to 
provide a number of adult care services.

The SBC Internal Audit function conforms to the professional standards as 
set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS) including 
the production of the SB Cares Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 
2017/18, which was agreed with SB Cares Management and then 
presented to the SB Cares Board on 26 July 2018, and this summary report 
to communicate the results of the Internal Audit work.

3.2 Scope

The scope of the Internal Audit work during 2017/18, involved assessment 
and evaluation of the following areas: 

 Corporate Governance – Assessment of the arrangements in place to 
secure Best Value through the continuous improvement in the 
performance of its functions, including Business plan and delivery of 
projects, increases in income and delivery of financial efficiencies, to 
establish whether the governance framework is effective, roles and 
responsibilities are defined and being fulfilled, and governing bodies 
are receiving sufficient information to effectively make decisions, 
challenge and review.

 Financial Governance – Review of key business processes for 
continuity and sustainability and carry out substantive testing on a 
sample of transactions for completeness and accuracy including four 
discrete pieces of work: Payroll; Procurement to Payment; Sales to 
Cash; and Balance Sheet, to assess whether internal financial 
systems and controls are effective (including segregation of duties, 
reconciliations, and authorisations).

 Follow-up on the implementation of previous Internal Audit 
Recommendations and agreed Management Improvement Actions to 
ensure that sufficient progress is being made to improve the control 
environment and mitigate identified risks.

3.3 Overall Audit Opinion

The systems of internal control, risk management and governance 
arrangements within SB Cares are largely operating satisfactorily. These 
should be reasonably effective in mitigating risks to the achievement of SB 
Cares objectives.

Page 44



Major Contracts Governance Group 18 September 2018 3

3.4 Audit Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendations

Area Findings Recommendation

Corporate 
Governance

The original Business Case and 
Business Plan forecasts have 
been revised and budgets have 
been aligned with expectations 
which are to deliver anticipated 
increases in income and financial 
efficiencies.

The previous Internal Audit 
recommendation on the 
Transformation Tracker 
document was not fully 
implemented to allow for critical 
appraisal of project progress.

SB Cares Board agreed in 
November 2016 that a more 
robust and accountable 
governance process was 
required for project 
management, which would 
include the application of 
standardised, proportionate 
documentation and processes 
across projects and the 
programme.  Our review 
highlighted that the governance 
around the programme of work 
in the Business Plan for the 
delivery of projects within the 
programme is rudimentary and 
not well structured, therefore 
project outcomes might not be 
optimised as a result.

SB Cares has a strategic risk 
register which is regularly 
reviewed by SMT, facilitated by 
SBC’s Corporate Risk Officer, 
and pr
[...]
budget.

4.2 Risk and Mitigations
All Internal Audit recommendations have been approved and will be 
implemented in year.

4.3 Equalities
There is no adverse impact due to race, disability, gender, age, sexual 
orientation or religion/belief arising from the proposals contained in this 
report. 

4.4 Acting Sustainably
There are no significant effects on the economy, community or environment.

4.5 Carbon Management
No effect on carbon emissions are anticipated from the recommendation of 
this report.

4.6 Rural Proofing 
It is anticipated there will be no adverse impact on the rural area from the 
proposals contained in this report.

5 CONSULTATION

5.1 The SB Cares Board and Senior Management Team have agreed the Internal 
Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18.

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Jill Stacey Chief Officer Audit & Risk, Scottish Borders Council

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 SB Cares 2018/19 Programme Tracker
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 1 Programme Tracker

	6 SB Cares Communication. Marketing and Engagement Strategy
	Item No. 6 - Communications Strategy - Appendix A

	7 SB Cares Operations
	Item No. 7 - Operations -  Appendix 1
	Item No. 7 - Operations -  Appendix 2 Waverley scores and new methodology

	8 SB Cares Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2017/18
	12 Minute
	14 SBc Contracts Trading Operation Update



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
MAJOR CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP

MINUTES of Meeting of the MAJOR 
CONTRACTS GOVERNANCE GROUP held 
in Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells on Tuesday, 18 
September 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillors R Tatler (Chairman), G Edgar, J Fullarton, T Miers,  D Moffat,  
E Thornton-Nicol, T Weatherston.  Mr J Wilson (Chairman SB Cares)

In Attendance:- P Barr (Managing Director SB Cares), L Crombie (Operations Director SB 
Cares), D Girdler (Chief Officer Roads), J Stacey (Chief Officer Audit & Risk), 
I Wilkinson (Commercial Manager – Place), Democratic Services Officer (J 
Turnbull).

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Major Contracts Governance 
Group.   It was agreed that as SB Cares Financial report had been circulated on the 
morning of the meeting, there be a short adjournment to allow Members to fully consider 
the report.  The Chairman requested that all reports be circulated within the statutory 
timeframe for future meetings. 

DECISION
NOTED. 

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 2.00 pm and reconvened at 2.20 pm.

2. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the minute of the meeting of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group of 12 July 2018.  

DECISION
NOTED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

SB CARES BUSINESS

3. SB CARES 2018/19 PROGRAMME TRACKER 
With reference to paragraph 6 of the Minute of 12 July, there had been circulated copies 
of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director providing an update on the 
programme of projects being undertaken by SB Cares during 2018/19.  The Appendix to 
the report contained an overview of these projects including their current status.  
Discussion followed and in response to questions from Members, Mr Barr advised that 
with regard to the Relief Staff Management project, an appropriate management system 
had been identified.   However, the system was required to link with other Council projects 
and HR and CGI were facilitating.    With regard to the Fleet Management project, Mr Barr 
advised that the Council’s new Manager would be reviewing fleet/ transport management 
across the organisation.  Ms Crombie added that SB Cares would be increasing their 
transport fleet significantly to meet capacity and realise efficiencies.  



DECISION
(a) AGREED the updated Project report.

(b) NOTED  the progress on the 2018/19 Programme of Projects and associated 
targets and service improvements. 

4. SB CARES COMMUNICATION, MARKETING AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance & Commercial Director, 
advising on the development of an updated Communication, Marketing and Engagement 
Strategy for SB Cares. The Strategy was detailed in Appendix A to the report and set out 
the high level communication objectives and action plan for SB Cares for 2018/19.   The 
report explained that the Strategy had been developed in conjunction with the 
Communications and Marketing Team and was aligned to SB Cares strategic aims.   In 
response to questions, Mr Barr acknowledged the high level of staff turnover, explaining 
that unemployment was low in the Scottish Borders and caring was a challenging job with 
unsocial hours.  The new rota system was also not as efficient as it should be.   However, 
SB Cares had recently held a successful recruitment campaign resulting in 76 
applications for support worker roles.  If SB Cares continued to recruit the right people, 
gave appropriate induction training and improved communications, recruitment and 
retention of staff would increase which would have a positive affect on morale.  

DECISION
NOTED the 2018/19 Communication, Engagement and Marketing Strategy as set out 
in Appendix A to the report.

5. SB CARES OPERATIONS 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 12 July, there had been circulated copies 
of a report by the Operations Director SB Cares giving the updated position on the 
inspection of SB Cares by the Care Inspectorate.   The report advised that following 
inspection, Oakview Day Service had received Grades of 3 for Quality of Staffing, 
Management, Leadership and Environment; with a Grade 4 for Quality of Care and 
Support.   Waverley and Craw Wood had also been inspected and Grades of 4s and 5s 
had been suggested at the verbal feedback session.  The report also advised of the 
progress in reviewing training and the success of a recruitment campaign which had 
resulted in a substantial amount of interest from potential applicants.    Appendix 2 to the 
report, gave a brief overview of the new methodology for Care Home Inspections which 
focused on self-evaluation which would assist in assessing the impact services had on 
people experiencing provision of support from SB Cares.   Following discussion it was 
agreed that further information be provided on the new methodology at the next meeting.  
In response to a question Mr Barr advised that the Dementia Strategy was the 
responsibility of the Council’s Social Work department and Health & Social Care 
Integration Joint Board.  However, SB Cares would be involved in the process. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED:

(i) the recent Oakview Day Service Inspection Grades;
(ii) the recent Waverley and Craw Wood verbal feedback;
(iii) the new methodology being used by the Care Inspectorate during 

inspections of Care Homes;
(iv) the positive recruitment campaign; and
(v) the progress made in sourcing appropriate training. 

(b) AGREED to request a briefing on the new methodology being used by the 
Care Inspectorate at the next meeting.  



6. SB CARES INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT 2017/18 
There had been circulated copies of a report by Chief Officer Audit & Risk (SB Cares 
Chief Internal Auditor) on the findings of the SB Cares Internal Audit Annual Assurance 
Report 2017/18.  The report detailed the scope of the Internal Audit work, the annual audit 
opinion and the six internal audit recommendations.   Ms Stacey summarised the key 
findings and recommendations advising that the systems of internal control, risk 
management and governance arrangements were largely operating satisfactorily.  These 
should be reasonably effective in mitigating risks to the achievement of SB Cares 
objectives. 

DECISION
NOTED:

(a) The findings of the SB Cares Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 
2017/18; and

(b) the actions agreed by SB Cares Management Team. 

7. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the ground that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 6 and 8 of the part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

8. MINUTE 
Members considered the Private Section of the Minute of the Major Contracts 
Governance Group of 12 July 2018.

SB CARES BUSINESS

9. SB CARES QUARTERLY FINANCIAL UPDATE 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Finance and Commercial Director 

SBC CONTRACTS BUSINESS

10. SBC CONTRACTS TRADING OPERATION UPDATE 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Chief Officer Roads. 

The meeting concluded at 4.05 pm  


